Government Gazette

of the State of
New South Wales

Number 457-Local Government
Friday, 30 September 2022

The New South Wales Government Gazette is the permanent public record of official NSW Government notices.
It also contains local council, non-government and other notices.

Each notice in the Government Gazette has a unique reference number that appears in parentheses at the end of the
notice and can be used as a reference for that notice (for example, (n2019-14)).

The Gazette is compiled by the Parliamentary Counsel’s Office and published on the NSW legislation website
(www.legislation.nsw.gov.au) under the authority of the NSW Government. The website contains a permanent
archive of past Gazettes.

To submit a notice for gazettal, see the Gazette page.

By Authority
ISSN 2201-7534 Government Printer

NSW Government Gazette No 457 of 30 September 2022


http://www.legislation.nsw.gov.au
http://legislation.nsw.gov.au/#/help/notifications#HowToGazette
http://legislation.nsw.gov.au/#/help/notifications#HowToGazette
http://www.legislation.nsw.gov.au/#/help/notifications
https://www.legislation.nsw.gov.au/gazette

Roads Act 1993, Section 10
Dedication of Land as a Public Road

Notice is hereby given by Hawkesbury City Council, under Section 10 of the Roads Act 1993, that the
land described in the Schedule below is hereby dedicated as a public road.

Dated

Elizabeth Richardson
General Manager
Hawkesbury City Council

SCHEDULE

All the land bound by Lot 1 in Deposited Plan 560886, Lot 41 Deposited Plan 864349 and Lot 5
Section 8 Deposited Plan 977298, known as Bismark Street in the State of New South Wales, as
shown in red on the attached plan.
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Tweed Shire Council
ROADS ACT 1993
Naming of Roads

Notice is hereby given that Tweed Shire Council, pursuant to section 162 of the Roads Act 1993, has
officially named the road(s) as shown hereunder:

Name Locality
Mawson Peak Boulevard TERRANORA
Description

Naming of road to be created in plan of subdivision of Lot 522 in DP1275215, Terranora
(DA09/0701). Road starts at Market Parade and travels in a westerly direction as it crosses
the intersections of Bulla Court, Townsend Crescent and Parkes Lane.

Troy Green

General Manager

Tweed Shire Council

PO Box 816
Murwillumbah NSW 2484
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UPPER HUNTER SHIRE COUNCIL
ROADS ACT 1993
ERRATUM
In the notice published in NSW Government Gazette No. 130 on 21 December 2012, folio 5407 in
relation to roads created within the Trig Point Estate subdivision, the words “Light Horse Parade” are

replaced with “Lighthorse Parade”. This notice corrects that error.

The gazettal date remains 21 December 2012.

In the notice published in NSW Government Gazette No. 105 on 10 July 1998, folio 5463 in relation
to road currently known as Limestone Road and traversing into Muswellbrook Shire, Parish of
Russell, County of Durham, Land District of Scone, the words “Rouchell Gap Road” are replaced
with “Rouchel Gap Road”. This notice corrects that error.

The gazettal date remains 10 July 1998.

Greg McDonald

General Manager, Upper Hunter Shire Council
135 Liverpool Street

Scone NSW 2337
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Lake Macquarie City Council

ROADS ACT 1993

Naming of Roads

Notice is hereby given that Lake Macquarie City Council, pursuant to section 162 of the Roads Act 1993,

has officially named the road(s) as shown hereunder:

Name Locality
Adie Street BOOLAROO
Description

128 Munibung Road BOOLAROO, Lot 1006 DP 1270101

Name Locality
Bradley Street BOOLAROO
Description

128 Munibung Road BOOLAROO, Lot 1006 DP 1270101

Name Locality
Dwight Street BOOLAROO
Description

128 Munibung Road BOOLAROO, Lot 1006 DP 1270101

Name Locality
Grillo Street BOOLAROO
Description

Starts at Vicat Street and ends at Foterhingham Road
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Name Locality
Lussac Street BOOLAROO
Description

128 Munibung Road BOOLAROO, Lot 1006 DP 1270101

Name Locality
Poitte Lane BOOLAROO
Description

128 Munibung Road BOOLAROO, Lot 1006 DP 1270101

MORVEN CAMERON

Chief Executive Officer

Lake Macquarie City Council

Box 1906

HUNTER REGION MAIL CENTRE NSW 2310
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Singleton Council
ROADS ACT 1993
Naming of Roads

Notice is hereby given that Singleton Council, pursuant to section 162 of the Roads Act 1993, has
officially named the road(s) as shown hereunder:

Name Locality
Maybon Close BRANXTON
Description

The proposed road is situated on Lots 2-3 DP 618713 and extends in an easterly, then
southerly direction for approx 400m

Jason Linnane
General Manager
Singleton Council

PO Box 314
SINGLETON NSW 2330
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Bega Valley Shire Council
ROADS ACT 1993
Naming of Roads

Notice is hereby given that Bega Valley Shire Council, pursuant to section 162 of the Roads Act 1993, has
officially named the road(s) as shown hereunder:

Name Locality
Blueberry Ash Close WYNDHAM
Description

New road located close to the intersection of Mount Darragh Road and West Street in
Wyndham

Anthony McMahon
Chief Executive Officer
Bega Valley Shire Council
Zingel Place

Bega NSW 2550
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IPAR

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1993

ORDER UNDER SECTION 506

The Independent Pricing and Regulatory Tribunal of New South Wales, delegate of the Minister for Local
Government pursuant to the delegation dated 6 September 2010, by this Order, under section 506 of the
Local Government Act 1993 (the Act), specifies the maximum percentage by which each council may
increase its general income (as defined under section 505(a) of the Act) for the year 1 July 2023 to

30 June 2024. The maximum percentage by which a council may increase its general income is the
percentage corresponding to that council in Table 1in Annexure A to this Order.

Dated 27 September 2022

27/09/2022

Signed by: Carmel Donnelly

Ms Carmel Donnelly PSM, Chair
On behalf of the Independent Pricing and Regulatory Tribunal
As delegate for the Minister Administering the Local Government Act 1993

Independent Pricing and Regulatory Tribunal | NSW Page |1
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IPAR

ANNEXURE A

Table 1 Maximum percentage by which each council may increase its general income
for the year 1 July 2023 to 30 June 2024

Council

Albury City
Armidale Regional
Ballina Shire
Balranald Shire
Bathurst Regional
Bayside

Bega Valley Shire
Bellingen Shire
Berrigan Shire
Blacktown City
Bland Shire
Blayney Shire

Blue Mountains City
Bogan Shire
Bourke Shire
Brewarrina Shire
Broken Hill City
Burwood

Byron Shire
Cabonne

Camden
Campbelltown City
Canterbury-Bankstown
Carrathool Shire
Central Coast

Central Darling Shire

Maximum percentage (%)
37
7
39
37
38
37
41
45
37
7
37
7
37
7
37
37
37
37
4.6
41
6.8
41
37
7
38
7
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Council

Cessnock City

City of Canada Bay
City of Parramatta
City of Ryde

City of Sydney
Clarence Valley
Cobar Shire

Coffs Harbour City
Coolamon Shire
Coonamble Shire
Cootamundra-Gundagai Regional
Cowra Shire
Cumberland City
Dubbo Regional
Dungog Shire
Edward River
Eurobodalla Shire
Fairfield City
Federation

Forbes Shire
Georges River
Gilgandra Shire
Glen Innes Severn
Goulburn Mulwaree
Greater Hume Shire
Griffith City
Gunnedah Shire
Gwydir Shire
Hawkesbury City
Hay Shire

Hilltops

Hornsby Shire

Maximum percentage (%)

38
37
37
37
37
54
37
38
37
37
37
39
37
37
44
44
43
37
43
38
37
37
37
37
47
37
38
41
37
37
37
37
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Council

Hunters Hill

Inner \West

Inverell Shire

Junee Shire
Kempsey Shire
Kiama Municipal
Ku-ring-gai

Kyogle

Lachlan Shire

Lake Macquarie City
Lane Cove

Leeton Shire
Lismore City
Lithgow City
Liverpool City
Liverpool Plains Shire
Lockhart Shire
Maitland City
Mid-Coast
Mid-Western Regional
Moree Plains Shire
Mosman

Murray River
Murrumbidgee
Muswellbrook Shire
Nambucca Valley
Narrabri Shire
Narrandera Shire
Narromine Shire
Newcastle City
North Sydney

Northern Beaches

Maximum percentage (%)
37
37
37
38
37
51
37
41
37
7
37
7
37
37
41
37
37
59
39
4.0
37
7
41
7
37
37
37
37
37
37
37
7
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Council

Oberon

Orange City

Parkes Shire

Penrith City

Port Macquarie-Hastings
Port Stephens
Queanbeyan-Palerang Regional
Randwick City
Richmond Valley
Shellharbour City
Shoalhaven City
Singleton

Snowy Monaro Regional
Snowy Valleys
Strathfield
Sutherland Shire
Tamworth Regional
Temora Shire
Tenterfield Shire
The Hills Shire
Tweed Shire

Upper Hunter Shire
Upper Lachlan Shire
Uralla Shire

Wagga Wagga City
Walcha

Walgett Shire
Warren Shire
Warrumbungle Shire
Waverley

Weddin Shire
Wentworth Shire

Maximum percentage (%)

37
8Y/
37
8Y/
47
4.4
4.6
37
37
37
46
39
4.0
8Y/
37
8Y/
37
8Y/
4.2
42
4.0
37
37
37
38
8Y/
37
8Y/
37
8Y/
37
37
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Council

Willoughby City
Wingecarribee Shire
Wollondilly Shire
Wollongong City
Woollahra Municipal
Yass Valley

Maximum percentage (%)

37
41
37
37
37
42
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